CITY COUNCIL
OCTOBER 20, 2025

The Jesup City Council met in a regular council meeting on Monday, October 20, 2025, at 7:00 p.m. in Jesup City
Hall, 791 6™ Street, Jesup, Iowa. Public access to the meeting was accessible through YOUTUBE from a computer,
tablet, smartphone, or telephone.

Mayor Chris Even called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Members were present: Denny Bell, Cindy Gosse, and Craig Wright.

Absent: Andrew Hamilton and Todd Rohlfsen.

Motion by Bell, seconded by Wright, to approve the agenda. Motion carried 3:0.

Motion by Gosse, seconded by Bell, to approve and adopt the following items on the consent agenda. 1.
Approve the minutes of October 6, 2025, regular city council meeting. 2. Approve the City Clerk reports. 3.
Approve the claims and give directions to pay. Roll Call: Ayes: Bell, Gosse, Wright. Nays: None. Motion
carried 3:0.

CLAIMS PRESENTED TO THE CITY COUNCIL FOR OCTOBER 20, 2025

WARRANTS WRITTEN SINCE THE OCTOBER 6, 2025, MEETING:

Accounts Payable Payroll ACH - 10-17-25 20,236.61
Farmers State Bank Payroll taxes - Federal, Medicare, Social Security 6,006.73
AFLAC Employee Paid Insurance 101.84
Wellmark City and employees share health insurance 10,655.04
Hartford Life Insurance Life Insurance 150.00
Delta Dental Vision and dental insurance 845.28
Employee Benefit Systems Claims processing/self-funding 85.00

CLAIMS PRESENTED FOR OCTOBER 20, 2025

ADVANCE AUTO FILTERS - PD 8.72
AMAZON PENS/WRENCH/PAPER - AMB, PD 127.68
AMBER VOYSEY WATER DEPOSIT REFUND 52.66
BIECHLER ELECTRIC PULL CABLE - SPLASH PAD 855.00
BOUND TREE MEDICAL SUPPLIES - AMB 362.49
BUGSY'S PEST CONTROL - AMB, FD, CH, PD, WW 240.00
CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY UNIFORMS/MATS/MOPS/FIRST AID - ALL 299.82
CJ COOPER ANNUAL ADMIN/CLEARING HOUSE FEE - ST 350.00
D &D TIRE TIRE REPAIR/ROTATE/SENSOR - PD, ST 115.00
DAKOTA SUPPLY REPAIR SLEEVE - PROSPECT & HOPKINS 368.96
DAVID BAKER ELECTRIC GAZEBO FLAG - PARKS 120.00
FERTILIZER DEALER SPRAYER STAND - PK, ST, WW 314.00
GRAINGER VACUUM PUMP - WW 822.29
IOWA DNR WATER OPERATOR CERT - WA 80.00
MAXIMUM SIGHT & SOUND NEW MIXER - CH 793.99
MIDWEST BREATHING QUARTERLY AIR TEST - FD 197.25
MILLER-VOGEL INSURANCE - ST 145.00
OELWEIN PUBLISHING REZONE - CH 12.40
PREMIER TECHNOLOGY SERVICE HOUR CONTRACT - CH, WA, WW 2,100.00
RAY RANDALL WATER DEPOSIT REFUND 46.50
ROBERTS, STEVENS & PRENDERGAST LEGAL FEES - AMB, CH 1,050.00
STEPHANIE MASTELLER WATER DEPOSIT REFUND 69.25
SUPERIOR WELDING OXYGEN - AMB 45.00

US CELLULAR CELLPHONE - AMB, BLDG, FD, WA, WW 272.63



VERIZON WIRELESS MOBILE BROADBAND, CELL PHONE - PD 118.52
WEX FUEL - ALL 2,287.04
TOTAL 11,254.20

CITIZEN INPUT

None

DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS
Motion by Bell, seconded by Wright, to accept the department reports. Motion carried 3:0.

OLD BUSINESS

Chief Evans spoke regarding the wage proposal for the police department. Chief Evans presented to the council a
comparison of wages between three full-time officers and four full-time officers. Evans also contacted several
agencies regarding health insurance benefits. Evans stated he has discussed the staff shortage with the Buchanan
County Sheriff’s office and the sheriff’s office says everything is going well at this point. The council discussed the
wages for the public works department after cutting a position. The council discussed amending the union contract
for a wage increase. The council discussed whether the city should have three full-time officers or four full-time
officers in the future. Motion by Bell, seconded by Gosse, to tablet the wage proposal until the next city council
meeting on November 3, 2025. Motion carried 3:0.

Mayor Even spoke regarding the realtor proposals for disposing of the property at 1215 8™ Street. The city received
three proposals from local real estate agents. Motion by Gosse, seconded by Wright, to contract with Tina Geweke of
RE/MAX Concepts to dispose of the property at 1215 8" Street. Roll Call: Ayes: Gosse, Wright, Bell. Nays: None.
Motion carried 3:0.

Motion by Gosse, seconded by Wright, to approve Resolution No. 2026-17 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
EXECUTION OF A 28E AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JESUP AND THE BUCHANAN COUNTY
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS REGARDING EMS DISTRICT TAX LEVY. Council Member Bell stated that the
28E agreement is a great thing to have in place but has concerns that the 28E agreement can be canceled within 120
days. Roll Call: Ayes: Wright, Gosse, Bell. Nays: None. Motion carried 3:0.

NEW BUSINESS

Motion by Gosse, seconded by Bell, to approve the quote from Kay Park Recreation for a drinking fountain at the
Veterans Park. Roll Call: Ayes: Gosse, Wright, Bell. Nays: None. Motion carried 3:0.

Motion by Bell, seconded by Wright, to approve Resolution No. 2026-18 RESOLUTION INCREASING THE
SALARY OF A WATER/WASTEWATER OPERATOR EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 11, 2025. Roll Call: Ayes:
Wright, Gosse, Bell. Nays: None. Motion carried 3:0.

Motion by Wright, seconded by Gosse, to approve change order #2 for the Prospect & Hopkins Streets Improvement
Project. Roll Call: Ayes: Gosse, Wright, Bell. Nays: None. Motion carried 3:0.

Library Director Becky Burke spoke regarding the interior of the library. Burke stated that there is mold growing on
the ceiling of the library. There are two areas that are 12” x 18 and a 6-inch spot of mold. The library has had
contractors come in to inspect the mold and provide quotes. The council discussed using the library trust fund to pay
for the repairs. Motion by Gosse, seconded by Wright, to approve the quotes from Cornerstone Construction and
ServPro not to exceed $7,600.00, paid from the Library Trust Fund, subject to the approval of the Library Board to
repair the interior of the library. Roll Call: Ayes: Wright, Bell, Gosse. Nays: None. Motion carried 3:0.

Motion by Gosse, seconded by Wright, to proclaim October 31, 2025, as the official night for the children of Jesup to
trick or treat between the hours of 6:00 p.m. and 8:00 p.m. Motion carried 3:0.



ADJOURN

Motion by Gosse, seconded by Wright, to adjourn the meeting. Motion carried 3:0. The meeting was adjourned at
8:18 p.m.

Koley Mead
City Clerk

REVENUES AND EXPENSES FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER

REVENUES EXPENSES
GENERAL 95,118.30 219,732.98
ROAD USE TAX 38,593.65 188,573.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT 14,310.84 14,212.65
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX 36,456.16 .00
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING 3,864.09 .00
DEBT SERVICE 22,852.56 300.00
WASTEWATER TREATMENT .00 .00
SRF SPONSORED PROJECT 36,409.70 36,409.70
AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT .00 00
SPLASH PAD .00 .00
VETERANS PARK 250.00 1,600.00
PROSPECT & HOPKINS STREET .00 497,597.67
WATER 38,253.39 12,278.49
SEWER 71,913.35 22,604.84
WATER DEPOSITS/SALES TAX 2,632.90 .00

TOTAL 356,654.94 993,309.33



